

No. 20-1263

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GIANINNA GALLARDO, AN INCAPACITATED PERSON,
BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS AND CO-GUARDIANS
PILAR VASSALLO AND WALTER GALLARDO,
Petitioner,

v.

SIMONE MARSTILLER, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF THE FLORIDA AGENCY FOR
HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

FLOYD FAGLIE
STAUNTON & FAGLIE, PL
189 E. Walnut Street
Monticello, FL 32344
(850) 997-6300

BRYAN S. GOWDY
Counsel of Record
MEREDITH A. ROSS
CREED & GOWDY, P.A.
865 May Street
Jacksonville, FL 32204
(904) 350-0075
bgowdy@appellate-firm.com

Counsel for Petitioner

December 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Petitioner’s and the United States’ arguments align.	1
II. Florida rejects <i>Ahlborn</i> ’s whole-text method.	3
III. The amici’s “whole-text” arguments contravene principles of textualism.	4
IV. An isolated reading of § 1396k(a)(1)(A) fails to account for the “anchor” third-party liability provision.	6
V. A State may not seek reimbursement from a bigger pool under § 1396k than under § 1396a(a)(25)(H).	7
VI. Florida’s § 1396a(a)(25)(H) arguments lack merit.	9
A. Florida’s attempt to match its broad reading of § 1396k to § 1396a(a)(25)(H) makes no sense.	9
B. Florida’s argument that § 1396a(a)(25)(H) “most naturally applies” to insurers contravenes the provision’s text and rests on mistaken premises.	10
VII. Even if Florida’s isolated reading of § 1396k were permissible, it is flawed.	12
A. Section 1396k(a)’s introductory clause limits third-party payments to those for “medical care ... owed under the State plan.”	12

B. Section 1396k(a)'s cooperation clause addresses care available under the plan..... 14

C. Section 1396k(a)'s paternity clause does not undermine Petitioner's and the United States' reading..... 14

D. Section 1396k(b)'s remainder clause is not superfluous. 16

 1. The remainder clause does work in non-tort settings involving health insurers. ... 16

 2. The remainder clause does work in tort settings where the collateral source rule applies. 17

E. Section 1396a(a)(45) is inconsequential..... 18

VIII. Florida misstates insurance law. 19

IX. The presumption against preemption is inapplicable. 21

X. Petitioner's whole-text interpretation of the Medicaid statutes has no dire financial consequences. 22

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Albertson’s, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 475 So. 2d 986 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1985)	10
<i>Ark. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs. v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	21
<i>Joerg v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 176 So. 3d 1247 (Fla. 2015)	17
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	21
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	5
<i>Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson</i> , 568 U.S. 627 (2013)	11, 19, 21
United States Code	
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(A)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(B)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(H)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(45)	18, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1396k	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396k(a)	12, 13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1396k(a)(1)(A)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396k(a)(1)(C)	14, 23
42 U.S.C. § 1396k(b)	2, 16, 18

42 U.S.C. § 1396p.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(a)(1).....	3, 9
42 U.S.C. § 2651(a)	8, 9
Regulations	
20 C.F.R. § 416.1205.....	22
42 C.F.R. §§ 447.50-447.54	16
State Laws	
Fla. Stat. § 409.9081.....	16
Fla. Stat. § 409.910(17)(b)	11
Fla. Stat. § 768.76(1).....	17
Other Authorities	
59 Am. Jur. 2d Parent and Child	15
American Law Institute, <i>Principles of the Law of Family Dissolution</i> (updated 2021)	15
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	5, 8
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Book Review</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016)	5
<i>Couch on Insurance</i> (3d ed. updated 2021)	15, 17, 20
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. updated 2021)	10, 15, 17, 23
Dylan Scot Young, <i>A Judicial Solution to the Medicaid Gap: Using Section 1983 to Do What the Federal Government Cannot</i> , 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 511 (2016)	19

S. Rep. No. 99-146 (1985) 4
